

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

RICHARD COLLINS, individually and on  
behalf of a class of all those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant.

Case No. 10-778C  
(Judge Christine O.C. Miller)

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS

Laura Schauer Ives\*†  
Staff Attorney  
ACLU of New Mexico  
P.O. Box 566  
Albuquerque, NM 87103-0566

Matt Garcia\*†  
Co-Legal Director of  
ACLU of New Mexico  
Bach & Garcia LLC  
300 Central SW, Suite 2000 East  
Albuquerque, NM 87102

George Bach\*†  
Cooperating Attorney for  
ACLU of New Mexico  
Bach & Garcia LLC  
300 Central SW, Suite 2000 East  
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Joshua A. Block  
*Attorney of Record*  
Leslie Cooper\*†  
LGBT and AIDS Project  
ACLU Foundation  
125 Broad Street, Floor 18  
New York, New York 10004  
(212) 549-2600

Sara Berger\*  
Freedman Boyd Hollander Goldberg  
Ives & Duncan, PA  
Cooperating Attorney for  
ACLU of New Mexico  
20 First Plaza, Suite 700  
Albuquerque, NM 87102  
(505) 842-9960  
Facsimile (505) 842-0761  
skb@fbdlaw.com

June 10, 2011

\* Of Counsel  
† *Pro Hac Vice* Motion to Follow  
Attorneys for Plaintiff

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii-vi

PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO DISMISS..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 12

I. 10 U.S.C. § 1174 and Its Accompanying Regulations Are “Money-Mandating.”..... 12

II. The Unconstitutional Denial of Separation Pay Is a Justiciable Controversy..... 19

III. Under Traditional Severability Analysis, 10 U.S.C. § 1174 Authorizes Courts to Extend Separation-Pay Benefits to Mr. Collins and the Class He Represents to Remedy a Constitutional Violation..... 20

IV. Once the Unconstitutional Provisions of the Separation-Pay Policy Are Severed, the Remainder of the 10 U.S.C. § 1174, the DODI, and the AFI Entitle Mr. Collins and the Class to Full Separation Pay. .... 25

    A. 10 U.S.C. § 1174 Authorizes Full Separation Pay Once the Unconstitutional Regulations Are Invalidated and Severed..... 25

    B. The DODI Authorizes Full Separation Pay Once the Unconstitutional Portions of the DODI Are Invalidated and Severed..... 27

    C. The AFI Authorizes Full Separation Pay Once the Unconstitutional Portions of the AFI Are Invalidated and Severed. .... 28

V. Mr. Collins Can Challenge the Constitutionality of the Separation-Pay Policy Without Also Challenging the Constitutionality of “Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell.” ..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Adkins v. United States*, 68 F.3d 1317 (Fed Cir. 1995) ..... 19

*Agwiak v. United States*, 347 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 14, 15

*Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock*, 480 U.S. 678 (1987)..... 24

*Berkley v. United States*, 287 F.3d 1076 (Fed. Cir. 2002) ..... 19

*Bowers v. Hardwick*, 478 U.S. 186 (1986) ..... 9

*Bradley v. United States*, 870 F.2d 1578 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 16

*Britell v. United States*, 372 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... passim

*Brodowy v. United States*, 482 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 17

*Califano v. Westcott*, 443 U.S. 76 (1979) ..... 3, 21

*Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. United States*, 200 F.3d 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2000)..... 24

*Collins v. Brewer*, 727 F. Supp. 2d 797 (D. Ariz. 2010) ..... 10

*Cook v. Gates*, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) ..... 10

*Doe v. United States*, 100 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 16

*Doe v. United States*, 463 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 18

*Eisenhuth v. United States*, 59 Fed. Cl. 460 (2004)..... 13

*Elliott v. United States*, 61 Fed. Cl. 185 (2004)..... 13

*Fisher v. United States*, 402 F.3d 1167 (Fed. Cir. 2005) (en banc)..... passim

*Frontiero v. Richardson*, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... 32, 33

*Gentry v. United States*, 546 F.2d 343 (Ct. Cl. 1976)..... 3, 21, 22

*Hanes v. United States*, 44 Fed. Cl. 441 (1999)..... 13

*Heckler v. Mathews*, 465 U.S. 728 (1979)..... 21

*Holley v. United States*, 124 F.3d 1462 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 19

*In re Marriage Cases*, 183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 10

*Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health*, 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008) ..... 10

*Koster v. United States*, 685 F.2d 407 (Ct. Cl. 1982) ..... 19

*Loeh v. United States*, 74 Fed. Cl. 106 (2006) ..... 13

*Log Cabin Republicans v. United States*, 716 F. Supp. 2d 884 (C.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 31

*Martinez v. United States*, 77 Fed. Cl. 318 (2007) ..... 13

*McBryde v. United States*, 299 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 18

*McMullen v. United States*, 50 Fed. Cl. 718 (2001) ..... 13

*Metz v. United States*, 466 F.3d 991 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 14

*Obadele v. United States*, 52 Fed. Cl. 432 (2002) ..... 21

*Office of Personnel Mgmt. v. Richmond*, 496 U.S. 414 (1990) ..... 21

*Ogden v. United States*, 758 F.2d 1168 (7th Cir. 1985)..... 32

*Padula v. Webster*, 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir.1987)..... 19

*Peoples v. United States*, 87 Fed. Cl. 553 (2009) ..... 29

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*, 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 10

*Preminger v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs*, 517 F.3d 1299 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... 19, 27

*Rochester Pure Waters Dist. v. EPA*, 960 F.2d 180 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ..... 21

*Sam v. United States*, 682 F.2d 925 (Ct. Cl. 1982)..... 23

*Samish Indian Nation v. United States*, 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 17

*Schumacher v. Aldridge*, 665 F. Supp. 41 (D.D.C. 1987) ..... 32

*Siemietkowski v. United States*, 86 Fed. Cl. 193 (2009) ..... 12

*Strickland v. United States*, 69 Fed. Cl. 684 (2006) ..... 29

*Toon v. United States*, 96 Fed. Cl. 288 (2010)..... 12

*United States v. White Mountain Apache Tribe*, 537 U.S. 465 (2003)..... 13, 19

*Varnum v. Brien*, 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 10

*Watson v. United States*, 49 Fed. Cl. 728 (2001)..... 13, 31

*Webster v. Doe*, 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 19

*Wheeler v. United States*, 3 Cl. Ct. 686 (Cl. Ct. 1983)..... 23

*Wilkins v. United States*, 279 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 20

*Witt v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10

*Witt v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force*, 739 F. Supp. 2d 1308 (W.D. Wash. 2010)..... 30

*Woodward v. United States*, 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989)..... 3, 9, 20, 32

**Regulations**

Air Force Instruction 36-3208 ..... 6, 7, 17, 29

Department of Defense Instruction 1332.29..... passim

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 5942..... 15

10 U.S.C. § 654..... 1, 8, 30

10 U.S.C. § 1174..... passim

28 U.S.C. § 1491..... passim

31 U.S.C. § 1304..... 21

37 U.S.C. § 204..... 14

Don’t Ask, Don’t Tell Repeal Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 3515 (2010)..... 2

National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 101-510, § 501,104 Stat. 1485 (1990).....3

**Other Authorities**

C. Todd Lopez, *Casey Supports Repeal, But Not During War*, American Forces Press Service, Dec. 3, 2010, available online at <http://www.defense.gov/news/newsarticle.aspx?id=61951> ..... 11

H.R. Rep. No. 101-665, at 135 (1990), reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2931 ..... 3, 8, 28

Letter from Attorney General to Congress re Litigation Involving the Defense of Marriage Act (Feb. 23, 2011), available online at <http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html> ..... 10

Remarks by the President and Vice President at Signing of the Don't Ask, Don't Tell Repeal Act of 2010 (Dec. 22, 2010), available online at <http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2010/12/22/remarks-president-and-vice-president-signing-dont-ask-dont-tell-repeal-a>..... 32

U.S. Dep't of Def., Report of the Comprehensive Review of the Issues Associated with a Repeal of "Don't Ask, Don't Tell" (Nov. 30, 2010), available online at [http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610\\_gatesdadt/DADTRreport\\_FINAL\\_20101130\(secure-hires\).pdf](http://www.defense.gov/home/features/2010/0610_gatesdadt/DADTRreport_FINAL_20101130(secure-hires).pdf) ..... 11, 31
